



# REQUEST TO ESTABLISH DOCKET

Date	e 8/5	107	
	6 G/ J		_

Docket No. 971021 -1214

1. Division Name/Staff Name\_WAW/Eric Groom 2. OPR\_Eric Groom

3. OCR\_

 Suggested Docket Title <u>Application for a tariff modification by Broadview Park Water Company regarding</u> miscellaneous service charges in Broward County.

5. Suggested Docket Mailing List (attach separate sheet if necessary)

A. Provide NAMES ONLY for regulated companies or ACROMYMS ONLY regulated industries,

- as shown in Rule 25-22.104, F.A.C.
- B. Provide COMPLETE name and address for all others. (Match representatives to clients.)

1. Parties and their representatives (if any)

Hr, Michael Schwab
Broadview Park Water Company
1955 Southwest 50th Avenue
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33317-6122

2. Interested Persons and their representatives (if any)

6. Check one:

X Documentation is attached.

Documentation will be provided with recommendation.

1:\PSC\RAR\WP\ESTOKT.

PSC/RAR 10 (Revised 01/96)

DOCUMENT NUM I R-DATE

08082 AUG-85

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING



CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS & CONSULTANTS A Partnership Including Professional Associations

July 22, 1997

97-0138

67 - C - C - C

JUL 2 5 199/

mu

Lisa A. Layne, CPA

Florida Public Service Commission Division of Records & Reporting 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399

Florida Public Service Commission Division of Water and Wastewate

#### Re: Broadview Park Water Company Tariff Modification

Dear Sirs:

Enclosed are two copies of tariff modifications for Broadview Park Water Company Third Revised Sheet No. 14 seeks to update the charge for the premise visit charge in lieu of disconnection from its present rate of \$7.50 to the FPSC allowed rate of \$10.00

Second Revised Sheet No.19 seeks to update both the initial connection charge from \$10 to \$15 and the after normal hours charge from \$15 to \$20, as well as change the worthless check service charge to be in compliance with the current provisions of Chapter 832 of the Florida Statutes.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely Lisa A Lavne, CP

1. The set of the Control of the State of

Enclosure

cc Michael Schwab, General Manager

f \97\13\13001\pscoth.doc

One Southeast Third Avenue, Tenth Floor, Miami, Florida 33131 • Dade (305) 377-4228 • Fax (305) 377-8331 700 Southeast Third Avenue, Third Floor, Ft.Lauderdale, Florida 33316 • Broward (954) 525-1040 • Fax (954) 525-2004

THIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 14.0 Cancels Second Revised Sheet No. 14.0

- 17.0 \* Delinquent Bills After a bill becomes delinquent, the water service may then, after five days written notice, be discontinued. Service will be resumed only upon payment of all past-due bills and penalties. However, if the Company is called by the customer and requested to pick up the delinquent payment at the service address, or if someone is present at the service address when a Company employee arrives to shut off the water service, then the water service should be left on and a \$10.00 Premise Visit Charge in Lieu of Disconnection be collected in addition to the delinquent amount. If the water service is shut off because no one was at the service location to pay the delinquent amount when the Company employee was there, then to restore water service a Violation Reconnection service charge of \$15.00 is to be collected in addition to the delinquent amount if the work is performed during normal working hours, or if the work is performed after normal working hours, the service charge is \$20.00. For the purposes of this tariff rule, any Violation Reconnection called in or arranged in person at the business office after 4:00 p.m. shall be considered after hours. (See Rule 18.0 also)
- 18.0 Payment of Water and Private Fire Protection Service Bills Concurrently When both water and PFP service are provided by the Company, payment of any water service bill rendered by the Company to a water service Consumer shall not be accepted by the Company without the simultaneous or concurrent payment of any PFP service bill rendered by the Company. If the charges for water service are not so paid, the Company may discontinue both PFP service and water service to the Consumer's premises for nonpayment of the water service charges or if the charges for PFP service are not so paid the Company may discontinue both water service and PFP service to the Consumer's premises for nonpayment of the PFP service charge. The Company shall not re-establish or reconnect PFP service and water service or either of such services until such time as all other expenses or charges established or provided for by these rules and regulations are paid.
  - Appropriate fire marshall is to be notified in advance by certified mail before disconnecting a private fire protection customer.
- 19.0 Base Facility Charge This is the part of the Consumer's monthly bill that is charged whether any water is consumed or not. It is applicable to an owner/customer whether or not there is an occupancy at a service location. This charge was developed to compensate the Utility for certain fixed costs that the utility must pay that are caused by a service location being connected to a water system, regardless of whether or not any water is consumed at the service location.

# I. MICHAEL, MANAGING GENERAL PARTNER

# SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 19.0 Cancels First Sheet No. 19.0

### BROADVIEW PARK WATER COMPANY Water Division

Meters shall register within the accuracy limits set forth in the following table:

Meter Type	Accuracy Limits in Percent				
	Maximum	Intermediate	Minimum Rate		
	Rate	Rate Rate		Repaired	
Displacement	98.5-101.5	98.5-101.5	95-101.5	90-101.5	
Current	97 -103	97 -103	95-103	90-103	
Compound*	97 -103	97 -103	95-103	90-103	

The minimum required accuracy for compound meters at any rate within the "changeover" range of flows shall be 85%.

- 29.0 Initial Connection and Normal Reconnection The Company requires an Initial Connection service charge of \$15.00 if done during normal work hours, and \$20.00 if done after normal work hours to commence initial water service. The Company also requires Normal Reconnection service charges in the amount of \$15.00 to restore water service when it has been discontinued for proper cause.
- 30.0 Worthless Check Service Charge Company requires a service charge on any bank returned check in amount not to exceed \$25.00 if the face value does not exceed \$50.00, \$30.00 if the face value exceeds \$50.00 but does not exceed \$300.00, \$40.00 if the face value exceeds \$300.00 or an amount of up to 5% of the face amount of the check, whichever is greater, in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 832 Florida Statutes

# I. MICHAEL, MANAGING GENERAL PARTNER



-SECOND-REVISED SHEET NO. 14.0 Cancels First-Revised Sheet No. 14.0

- Delinquent Bills After a bill becomes delinquent, the 17.0 water service may then, after five days written notice, be discontinued. Service will be resumed only upon pay-ment of all past-due bills and penalties. However, if the Company is called by the customer and requested to pick up the delinquent payment at the service address, or if someone is present at the service address when a Company employee arrives to shut off the water service. then the water service should be left on and a state Premise Visit Charge in Lieu of Disconnection be collected in addition to the delinquent amount. If the water service is shut off because no one was at the service location to pay the delinquent amount when the Company employee was there, then to restore water service a Violation Reconnection service charge of \$15.00 is to be collected in addition to the delinquent amount if the work is performed during normal working hours; or if the work is periormed after normal working hours, the service charge is \$20.00. For the pur-poses of this tariff rule, any Violation Reconnection called in or arranged in person at the business office after 4:00 p.m. shall be considered after hours. (See Rule 18.0 also)
- Payment of Water and Private Fire Protection Service Bills 18.0 Concurrently - When both water and PFP service are provided by the Company, payment of any water service bill rendered by the Company to a water service Consumer shall not be accepted by the Company without the simultaneous or concurrent payment of any PFP service bill rendered by the Company. If the charges for water service are not so paid, the Company may discontinue both PFP service and water service to the Consumer's premises for nonpayment of the water service charges or if the charges for PPP service are not so paid the Company may discontinue both water service and PFP service to the Consumer's premises for nonpayment of the PPP service charge. The Company shall not re-establish or reconnect PPP service and water service or either of such services until such time as all other expenses or charges established or provided for by these rules and regulations are paid.
  - Appropriate fire marshall is to be notified in advance by certified mail before disconnecting a private fire protection customer.
- 19.0

Base Facility Charge - This is the part of the Consumer's monthly bill that is charged whether any water is consumed or not. It is applicable to an owner/customer whether or not there is occupancy at a service location. This charge was developed to compensate the Utility for certain fixed costs that the utility must pay that are caused by a service loca-tion being connected to a water system, regardless of whether or not any water is consumed at the service location.

I. MICHAEL, MANAGING GENERAL PARTNER

EFFECTIVE	DATE:	MARCH	1997
			1991



SECOND FIRST-REVISED SHEET NU. 19.0 Cancels Original Sheet No. 19.0 FITSE

BROADVIEW PARK WATER COMPANY Water Division

Meters shall register within the accuracy limits set forth in the following table:

	Accuracy Limits in Percent					
Meter Type	Maximum Rate		Intermediate Rate 98.5-101.5		Minimum Rate New Repaired	
Displacement					95-101.5	90-101.5
Current	97	-103	97	-103	95-103	90-103
Compound*	97	-103	97	-103	95-103	90-103

\*The minimum required accuracy for compound meters at any rate within the "changeover" range of flows shall be 85%.

29.0

rate within the "changeover" range of flows shall be 85%. <u>Initial Connection and Normal Reconnection</u> - The Company 15,00 requires and Initial Connection service charge of \$10:00 / 5,00 if done during normal work hours, and \$25.00 if done after \$20,00 normal work hours to commence initial water service. The Company also requires Normal Reconnection service charges in the same amount to restore water service when it has been discontinued for proper cause. - 0f \$15.00

30.0 <u>Worthless Check Service Charge</u> - Company requires a service charge on any bank returned check in an amount not to exceed **10.00 == 5%** of the face amount of the check, whichever is greater, in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 832 Florida Statutes.

# 25.00 if the face value does not exceed # 50.00, # 30.00 if the face value exceeds # 50 but does not exceed # 300, # 40.00 if the face value exceeds # 300 or an amount of up to

I. MICHAEL. MANACING GENERAL PARTNER

EFFECTIVE DATE: MARCH 27

THIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 14.0 Cancels Second Revised Sheet No. 14.0

- 17.0 Delinquent Bills After a bill becomes delinquent, the water service may then, after five days written notice, be discontinued. Service will be resumed only upon payment of all past-due bills and penalties. However, if the Company is called by the customer and requested to pick up the delinquent payment at the service address, or if someone is present at the service address when a Company employee arrives to shut off the water service, then the water service should be left on and a \$10.00 Premise Visit Charge in Lieu of Disconnection be collected in addition to the delinquent amount. If the water service is shut off because no one was at the service location to pay the delinquent amount when the Company employee was there, then to restore water service a Violation Reconnection service charge of \$15.00 is to be collected in addition to the delinquent amount if the work is performed during normal working hours, or if the work is performed after normal working hours, the service charge is \$20.00. For the purposes of this tariff rule, any Violation Reconnection called in or arranged in person at the business office after 4:00 p.m. shall be considered after hours. (See Rule 18.0 also)
- 18.0 Payment of Water and Private Fire Protection Service Bills Concurrently When both water and PFP service are provided by the Company, payment of any water service bill rendered by the Company to a water service Consumer shall not be accepted by the Company without the simultaneous or concurrent payment of any PFP service bill rendered by the Company. If the charges for water service are not so paid, the Company may discontinue both PFP service and water service to the Consumer's premises for nonpayment of the water service charges or if the charges for PFP service are not so paid the Company may discontinue both water service and PFP service to the Consumer's premises for nonpayment of the PFP service charge. The Company shall not re-establish or reconnect PFP service and water service or either of such services until such time as all other expenses or charges established or provided for by these rules and regulations are paid.
  - Appropriate fire marshall is to be notified in advance by certified mail before disconnecting a private fire protection customer.
- 19.0 Base Facility Charge This is the part of the Consumer's monthly bill that is charged whether any water is consumed or not. It is applicable to an owner/customer whether or not there is an occupancy at a service location. This charge was developed to compensate the Utility for certain fixed costs that the utility must pay that are caused by a service location being connected to a water system, regardless of whether or not any water is consumed at the service location.

### I. MICHAEL, MANAGING GENERAL PARTNER



# SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 19.0 Cancels First Sheet No. 19.0

# BROADVIEW PARK WATER COMPANY Water Division

Meters shall register within the accuracy limits set forth in the following table:

Meter Type	Accuracy Limits in Percent				
	Maximum	Intermediate Minimum Ra		num Rate	
	Rate	Rate	New	Repaired	
Displacement	98.5-101.5	98.5-101.5	95-101.5	90-101.5	
Current	97 -103	97 -103	95-103	90-103	
Compound*	97 -103	97 -103	95-103	90-103	

"The minimum required accuracy for compound meters at any rate within the "changeover" range of flows shall be 85%.

- 29.0 Initial Connection and Normal Reconnection The Company requires an Initial Connection service charge of \$15.00 if done during normal work hours, and \$20.00 if done after normal work hours to commence initial water service. The Company also requires Normal Reconnection service charges in the amount of \$15.00 to restore water service when it has been discontinued for proper cause.
- 30.0 Worthless Check Service Charge Company requires a service charge on any bank returned check in amount not to exceed \$25.00 if the face value does not exceed \$50.00, \$30.00 if the face value exceeds \$50.00 but does not exceed \$300.00, \$40.00 if the face value exceeds \$300.00 or an amount of up to 5% of the face amount of the check, whichever is greater, in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 832 Florida Statutes.

# I. MICHAEL, MANAGING GENERAL PARTNER





-SECOND-REVISED SHEET NO. 14.0 Cancels First-Revised Sheet No. 14.0

- Delinquent Bills After a bill becomes delinquent, the 17.0 water service may then, after five days written notice. be discontinued. Service will be resumed only upon payment of all past-due bills and penalties. However, if the Company is called by the customer and requested to pick up the delinquent payment at the service address, or IT someone is present at the service address when a Company employee arrives to shut off the water service. Then the water service should be left on and a true Premise Visit Charge in Lieu of Disconnection be collected in addition to the delinquent amount. If the water service is shut off because no one was at the service location to pay the delinquent amount when the Company employee was there, then to restore water service a Violation Reconnection service charge of \$15.00 is to be collected in addition to the delinquent amount if the work is performed during normal working hours; or if the work is periormed after normal working hours, the service charge is \$20.00. For the pur-poses of this tariff rule, any Violation Reconnection called in or arranged in person at the business office after 4:00 p.m. shall be considered after hours. (See Rule 18.0 also)
- 18.0 \* Payment of Water and Private Fire Protection Service Bills Concurrently - When both water and PPP service are provided by the Company, payment of any water service bill rendered by the Company to a water service Consumer shall not be accepted by the Company without the simultaneous or concurrent payment of any PFP service bill rendered by the Company. charges for water service are not so paid, the Company may discontinue both PPP service and water service to the Consumer's premises for nonpayment of the water service charges or if the charges for PPP service are not so paid the Company may discontinue both water service and PFP service to the Consumer's premises for nonpayment of the PPP service charge. The Company shall not re-establish or reconnect PPP service and water service or either of such services until such time as all other expenses or charges established or provided for by these rules and regulations are paid.
  - Appropriate fire marshall is to be notified in advance by certified mail before disconnecting a private fire protection customer.

19.0

EFFECTIVE DATE: MARCH 27

Base Facility Charge - This is the part of the Consumer's monthly bill that is charged whether any water is consumed or not. It is applicable to an owner/customer whether or not there is occupancy at a service location. This charge was developed to compensate the Utility for certain fixed costs that the utility must pay that are caused by a service location being connected to a water system, regardless of whether or not any water is consumed at the service location.

I. MICHAEL, MANAGING GENERAL PARTNER

WED 09:37 AM BROADVIEW PARK WATER COM 954 5884228

P. 06

SECOND FIRST REVISED SHELT NU. 19.0 Cancels Original Sheet No. 19.0 -154

BROADVIEW PARK WATER COMPANY Water Division

Meters shall register within the accuracy limits set forth in the following table:

Meter Type	Accuracy Limits in Percent					
	Maximum Rate		Intermediate Rate			
Displacement 98.5-1		5-101.5			95-101.5	90-101.5
Current	97	-103	97	-103	95-103	90-103
Compound*	97	-103	97	-103	95-103	90-103

"The minimum required accuracy for compound meters at any rate within the "changeover" range of flows shall be 85%.

29.0

Initial Connection and Normal Reconnection - The Company, requires and Initial Connection service charge of \$10.00 if done during normal work hours, and \$25,00 if done after \$20,00 normal work hours to commence initial water service. The Company also requires Normal Reconnection service charges in the same amount to restors water service when it has been discontinued for proper cause. 75.00

30.0 Worthless Check Service Charge - Company requires a service charge on any bank returned check in an amount not to exceed 10.00 mm 5% of the face amount of the check, whichever is greater, in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 832 Plorida Statutes.

# 25.00 if the face value does not exceed # 50.001 # 30.00 if the face value exceeds # 50 but does not exceed # 300, # 40.00 if the face Value exceeds # 300 or an amount of up to

I. MICHAEL. MANACING CENERAL PARTNER

EFFECTIVE DATE: MARCH 27